
 

 

 
SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 
CHAIR CLLR AMANDA TAYLOR 

 
 
  

 

 
i 

 
AGENDA 

 
To:   City Councillors: Taylor (Chair), Blackhurst (Vice-Chair), Al Bander, 

Ashton, Dryden, McPherson, Pippas, Stuart and Swanson 
 
County Councillors: Carter, Heathcock and Shepherd 
 

Dispatched: Friday, 16 September 2011 
  
Date: Monday, 26 September 2011 
Time: 7.30 pm 
Venue: Meeting Room - CHVC - Cherry Hinton Village Centre 
Contact:  Martin Whelan Direct Dial:  01223 457012 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JULY 2011  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

3   MATTERS AND ACTIONS ARISING FORM THE MINUTES 
 

4    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members of the committee are asked to declare any interests in the items 
on the agenda. In the case of any doubt, the advice of the Head of Legal 
should be sought before the meeting. 
   

5   OPEN FORUM 
 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

6   COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANTS 2011-12  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

7   ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME –  
HIGHWAY SCHEMES  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

8   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

8a   11/0264/FUL - Former 5 Bells Public House, High Street, Cherry Hinton  
(Pages 27 - 58) 
 



 
iii 

 
INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

 
The Open Forum section of the Agenda:  Members of the public are invited to ask 
any question, or make a statement on any matter related to their local area covered 
by the City Council Wards for this Area Committee.  The Forum will last up to 30 
minutes, but may be extended at the Chair’s discretion. The Chair may also time 
limit speakers to ensure as many are accommodated as practicable.  
 

To ensure that your views are heard, please note that there are 
Question Slips for Members of the Public to complete. 

 
Public speaking rules relating to planning applications:   
Anyone wishing to speak about one of these applications may do so provided that 
they have made a representation in writing within the consultation period and have 
notified the Area Committ
[...]
l in support of their case that has not been verified by officers and that 
is not already on public file.  
 
To all members of the Public 
 
Any comments that you want to make about the way the Council is running Area 
Committees are very welcome.  Please contact the Committee Manager listed at the 
top of this agenda or complete the forms supplied at the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive this agenda by e-mail, please contact the Committee 
Manager.  
 
Additional information for public: City Council officers can also be emailed 
firstname.lastname@cambridge.gov.uk 
 
Information (including contact details) of the Members of the City Council can 
be found from this page:  
http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy   
 
 



South Area Committee  Monday, 11 July 2011 
 

 
 
 

1 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 11 July 2011 
 7.30  - 10.40 pm 
 
Present: 
 
City Councillors: Taylor (Chair), Blackhurst (Vice-Chair), Al Bander, Ashton, 
Dryden, McPherson, Pippas and Stuart 
 
County Councillors Carter and Heathcock 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Development Control Manager – Peter Carter 
Environmental Projects Manager – Andrew Preston 
Safer Communities Manager – Lynda Kilkelly  
Committee Manager – Martin Whelan 
 
Also Present 
 
Representatives of Cambridgeshire Police 
Head of Road Safety and Parking (County Council) – Richard Preston 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

11/31/SAC Election of Chair and Vice Chair for 2011/12 
 
The Committee Manager opened the meeting and invited nominations for the 
role of Chair for 2011/12. Nominations were received for Councillor Taylor and 
Councillor McPherson. Councillor Taylor was elected by four votes to three.  
 
The Chair invited nominations for the role of Vice Chair for 
2011/12. Nominations were received for Councillor Blackhurst and Councillor 
McPherson. Councillor Blackhurst was elected by four votes to three. 
 

11/32/SAC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Swanson.  
 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

Page 1



South Area Committee  Monday, 11 July 2011 
 

 
 
 

2 

11/33/SAC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a true and accurate 
record, subject to the addition of reference to the fact that the public also 
asked questions on the libraries item, not just members of the committee.   
 
 

11/34/SAC Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes 
 
There were no matters or actions arising from the minutes.  
 
 

11/35/SAC Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Al Bander declared a personal interest in 11/40/SAC as a member 
of Trumpington Residents Association.  
 
Councillor McPherson declared a personal interest in 11/40/SAC as site 
manager for the Cherry Hinton Summer Festival. 
 
Councillor Taylor declared a personal interest in planning item 11/41a/SAC 
due to being an acquaintance of the one objector. Councillor Taylor opted to 
not participate in the item.    
 

11/36/SAC Open Forum 
 
The Chair announced a number of forthcoming community events. 
 
It was agreed to defer specific comments, statements and questions to the 
relevant agenda items.   
 

11/37/SAC Safer Neighbourhoods 
 
Mr Richard Taylor addressed the committee and made the following comments  
 
i. Why did the Police not advertise the relevant Area Committee meetings 

through police.uk?  
 

Page 2



South Area Committee  Monday, 11 July 2011 
 

 
 
 

3 

ii. Could information and issues arising from police surgeries be shared 
with the public? 

 
iii. A breakdown on the violent crime figures was requested, with specific 

request for information regarding violent crime against strangers. 
 
iv. The presence of a member in the audience of the Police Authority was 

highlighted.  
 
Inspector Kerridge responded to the questions and made the following 
comments  
 
i. It was agreed that the use of Police.uk would be investigated. The 

Inspector reminded the meeting that the relevant Area Committees were 
publicised through the e-cops emails. 

 
ii. It was explained that the surgeries were a different form of engagement, 

which may involve personal or sensitive information being shared with 
the Police. The Inspector explained that trends or significant information 
arising from the surgeries would be shared with the Area Committee 
when appropriate. 

 
iii. The Inspector explained that the violent crime heading included all 

different types of violent crime and wasn’t routinely further subdivided. 
The meeting was reassured that violent crime levels were very low in the 
South Area  

 
The committee received a report from the Inspector regarding issues affecting 
South Area over the last three months.  
 
The committee and members of the public asked the following questions 
regarding the Safer Neighbourhoods report. 
 
i. Reference was made to a recent Home Office report, which had 

highlighted the significance of vehicle related anti-social behaviour. 
Clarification was requested on why there was no reference in the report 
to these types of issues. The Safer Communities Manager explained the 
process for setting the Community Safety Partnership priorities and it 
was indicated that the issue had not featured highly in the consultation 
responses therefore had not been adopted as a Community Safety 
Partnership priority. In response to further comments it was agreed to 

Page 3



South Area Committee  Monday, 11 July 2011 
 

 
 
 

4 

investigate the possibility of including a breakdown of the vehicle related 
ASB issues in future Safer Neighbourhoods report.  

 
ii. The Police were thanked for work undertaken in the Arran Close area of 

Cherry Hinton in relation to tackling drug-taking related issues, but it was 
explained that the problems continue to exist. The Inspector 
acknowledged and welcomed the progress to date and emphasised the 
importance of breaking the cycle of problems. It was agreed to review 
the options for further work to tackle the problems outside of
[...]
ether the Police had the power to confiscate 

scooters. The Inspector explained that s59 of the Police Reform Act 
allowed action to be taken against vehicles and drivers, where it was a 
proportionate response.   

  
 
Resolved to adopt the following priorities  
 
i. Anti-social behaviour on Cherry Hinton High Street including Arran Close 

and Rectory Terrace. 
 
ii. Scooter and moped related ASB in Cherry Hinton and Queen Edith’s  
 
 

11/38/SAC 20 MPH Speed Limit: Wulfstan Way Area, Cambridge 
 
Mr James Woodburn addressed the committee on behalf of Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign 
 

i. Advocated the extension of 20 MPH limits to all non-through roads in 
the city 

 
ii. Highlighted widespread public support for the implementation of the 

scheme, specific reference was made to a popular poll on the 
Cambridge Evening News website.  

 
iii. The positive impacts achieved by a scheme in Portsmouth were 

highlighted. The committee were advised of the key elements of the 
scheme. 

 
iv. The potential use of yellow backed signs or roundels painted on the 

road was suggested. 
 
The Head of Road Safety and Parking (County Council) addressed the 
committee and outlined the development of the scheme. The meeting was 
advised that the project was designed to provide a reduction in speed limits 

Page 5



South Area Committee  Monday, 11 July 2011 
 

 
 
 

6 

without heavy engineering to the road environment. The meeting was also 
advised that the Area Joint Committee had requested that the scheme should 
have minimal signing. 
 
The Head of Road Safety and Parking explained that the County Council 
Cabinet had recently adopted a new policy in relation to speed limits, which 
allowed communities to more effectively influence the speed limits in their 
localities.  
 
The committee and members of the public made the following comments on 
the committee report  
 
i. The risk of confusion due to the different speed limits in the area, and the 

logic of not coveri
[...]
imit policy was designed to give local communities a greater say 
in the development speed limits. 

 
• The Portsmouth scheme, which had been highlighted, by a number of 

speakers had cost £600,000 whereas the current scheme cost less than 
£10,000.  

 
• Support for an extension of the existing scheme to cover the whole 

estate was a commonly agreed aspiration.  
 
 

11/39/SAC Environmental Improvement Programme Report 
 
The committee received a report from the Environmental Project Manager 
regarding the Environmental Improvement Programme. The committee were 
advised that the County Council were now requesting a commuted sum for 
maintenance liability for all projects in the highways. It was agreed that the 
implications of the policy would be presented to a future meeting.  
 
The following comments were made regarding the report, 
 

i. It was requested whether it would be possible to lower the height of 
the hanging baskets in Cherry Hinton. The Environmental Projects 
Manager explained that it might be difficult to change the height of the 
basket, but other options may exist. 

 
ii. The possibility of consulting the Cherry Hinton Residents Association 

on the proposed scheme for Rectory Terrace. The request was noted.  
 

iii. The potential value of the Mowbray Road scheme was challenged, 
and it was suggested whether it would be more appropriate to spend 
the money on another scheme such as additional 20 MPH limits. The 
Environmental Projects Manager explained that the scheme was 
designed to supersede the existing by-law and simplify the 

Page 8



South Area Committee  Monday, 11 July 2011 
 

 
 
 

9 

enforcement of verge parking. The committee agreed that the 
proposed scheme had implications for the wider area, which needed 
to be considered prior to making a decision. The committee noted that 
the scheme would be subject to further consultation.  

 
iv. Clarification was requested on the funding arrangements for the 

proposed Cherry Hinton sign refurbishment. It was noted that a similar 
project in Cherry Hinton had been part funded by Community 
Development and Leisure Grants and by community contributions.  

 
The Environmental Projects Manager explained that a new fund had been 
created by the County Council to jointly fund schemes in the highway. The 
committee noted that each of the four area committees had been allocated 
£6250. In response to a question regarding the governance of the fund, the 
committee were advised that the area committee would be responsible for 
agreeing the long list of projects but that the final decision for selecting 
projects would be the responsibility of the Area Joint Committee. The 
committee requested that the Cambridge Cycle Campaign were included in 
the consultation regarding the development of the long list of projects.  
 

Resolved to 
 
i. Approve all the schemes listed in the committee report for further 

development  
 
ii. Note that a report outlining the future maintenance liability as a result 

of the application of the third party assets policy by the County 
Council would be presented to a future meeting. 

 
 

11/40/SAC Community Development Grants 2011/12 
 
The committee received a report from the Cambridgeshire Community 
Foundation regarding Community Development Grants 2011/12. 
 
Resolved to  
 
i. Approve the grant allocations as outlined in the committee report.   
 
 

Page 9



South Area Committee  Monday, 11 July 2011 
 

 
 
 

10 

11/41/SAC Planning Items 
11a 11/0231/FUL- 13 Beaumont Road Cambridge Cambridgeshire, CB1 8PU 
The committee received an application for full planning permission for 
retrospective consent for the erection of a single storey building for use as a 
‘garden office’. 
 
The committee received representations from Mr Niall Gormley and Mr Kevin 
Potts.  
 
Mr Gormley spoke in objection to the application and raised the following 
concerns 
 
• Excessive size and footprint of the structure 
 
• Lack of similar structures on Beaumont Road   
 
• The nature of the business and associated implications for parking and 

disturbance.  
 
Mr Potts spoke in support of the application.  
 
Resolved (7 votes to 1) to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
officer’s recommendations for the following reasons 
 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 
those requirements it is considered to conform to the Development Plan as a 
whole, particularly the following policies: 
 
East of England plan 2008: ENV7 Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/4, 3/7, 3/11, 
3/12, 4/4, 7/2, and 8/10 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
11b 11/0373/FUL - 10 And 11 Brookside Cambridge Cambridgeshire, CB2 
1JE 
The committee received an application for full planning permission to 
undertaken alterations and additions, to include erection of garden room, patio 
and new external stairs at rear of No. 11 Brookside. Change of use of 

Page 10



South Area Committee  Monday, 11 July 2011 
 

 
 
 

11 

basement, ground, first, second floors and one room on 3rd floor from B1 (a) 
office use to residential.  
 
The committee received representations from Mrs Jemima Atkinson and Mr 
Richard Nightingale. 
 
Mrs Jemina Atkinson spoke in objection and expressed concerns about the 
lack of privacy and potential overlooking.  
 
Mr Richard Nightingale addressed the committee and spoke in support of the 
application and addressed the issues outlined by the objector. 
 
Following discussion regarding potential conditions it was agreed that the 
Planning Officers would keep Councillor Stuart updated on the discharge of 
condition 6 (screening). 
 
Resolved (Unanimously) to approve the application in accordance with officer 
recommendations for the following reasons 
 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 
those requirements it is considered to conform to the Development Plan as a 
whole, particularly the following policies: 
 
East of England plan 2008: ENV6 and ENV7 
 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/4,3/7,3/14,4/11,4/12,5/1,8/6 and 8/10 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.40 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL Agenda Item

Report by: Cambridgeshire Community Foundation  

To: Area Committee – South, 26th September 2011 
Wards: Trumpington, Queen Edith’s, Cherry Hinton 

Community Development Grants 2011-12 

1. Introduction

This report reminds members of the process for the allocation of Community 
Development and Leisure grants by Area Committees, confirms the funds available, 
seeks approval for applications which have been assessed and lists further 
applications which are still under review. 

The application process has been managed by Cambridgeshire Community 
Foundation (CCF) from April 09. CCF advertise available funds; support potential 
applicants; assess applications; present recommendations to Area Committees; 
advise applicants of Area Committee decisions; make grant payments and seek 
feedback and monitoring from the funded projects.  CCF does not therefore make 
decisions on the grants awarded from the Area Committee funds. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL Agenda Item

2. Recommendations 

To consider the grant applications and agree recommendations detailed below. 

Community Development current applications.        Available: £5,850 
CCF
ID

Group Project Requested £ Recommended
from Area 
Committee
Grants £

31
44

Denis Wilson 
Court Social 
Club

annual Christmas lunch. 406.50 300

31
57

Trumpin
[...]
plications twice a 

year.
6. Grants may be made between meetings if the applicants can demonstrate that 

they are unable to wait for the next scheduled grants meeting.  CCF will consult 
with the Chair and, where relevant, ward members. The full committee will be 
notified at the next appropriate meeting. 

7. Grants from Area Committee will not generally be made retrospectively.
8. Grants will be publicised, administered and monitored by CCF. 

Page 20



Report Page No: 1 

Cambridge City Council Item

To: South Area Committee

Report by: Andrew Preston 
Project Delivery & Environment Manager 

Wards affected: Cherry Hinton, Trumpington, Queen Ediths 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 

1. Executive summary 

 ! The County Council has recently made the decision to request 
commuted sums to fund their increased maintenance liabilities 
created by all third party funded projects within the highway, 
including those funded by the City Council. The potential for 
funding commuted sums for maintenance will now have to be 
considered for all EIP Projects within the highway. 

 ! There is currently £29,546 remaining in the programme for this 
financial year.

 ! The County Council has approved a joint highways budget with 
the City Council to fund minor schemes within the highway. 
South Area Committee has been delegated a £5500 share of the 
County Council’s £25,000 total contribution, subject to match 
funding by the City Council. 

 ! Should South Area Committee wish to do so, it can prioritise 
these minor highway schemes and provide match funding from 
its Environmental Improvement Programme (EIP) budget. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1    The South Area Committee is recommended: 

2.1.1 To allocate £5500 from the 2011/12 programme budget to match fund 
the County Council’s contribution to deliver minor highway schemes 
prioritised from the listed in Appendix B of this report. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



Report Page No: 2 

3. Background 

3.1 The £25,000 County con
[...]

 R
eq

u
es

t:
 N

ig
h

ti
n

g
al

e 
A

ve
n

u
e

W
ai

ti
n

g
re

st
ri

ct
io

n
s 

Q
u

ee
n

 E
d

it
h

’s
 

R
eq

u
es

t 
fr

o
m

 W
ar

d
 C

o
u

n
ci

llo
r 

N
ew

 R
eq

u
es

t;
 A

lm
o

n
er

’s
 

A
ve

n
u

e
W

ai
ti

n
g

re
st

ri
ct

io
n

s 
Q

u
ee

n
 E

d
it

h
’s

 
R

eq
u

es
t 

fr
o

m
 W

ar
d

 C
o

u
n

ci
llo

r 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE  Date: 26th September 2011 
 
 
Application 
Number 

11/0264/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 1st April 2011 Officer Mr John 
Evans 

Target Date 27th May 2011   
Ward Cherry Hinton   
Site Former Five Bells Public House 143 High Street 

Cherry Hinton Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB1 
9LN  

Proposal Planning permission for the development of six 
terraced dwellings and associated works. 

Applicant  
C/o Mr Don Proctor RPS Planning _ Development 
Willow Mere House Compass Point Business Park 
Stocks Bridge Way St Ives Cambs PE27 5JL 

 
 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site is the Five Bells public house and its 

curtilage.  It is situated on the western side of High Street, 
Cherry Hinton. The existing building is late 19th century, is two 
storeys high and has a number of minor single storey additions. 
It has a shallow pitch gable, which faces the High Street. The 
site is relatively flat, though the adjacent pavement slopes to the 
south. The southern part of the car park is therefore at a higher 
level than the pavement and the adjacent property 137 High 
Street.  Vehicular access is from the High Street to 
approximately 18 car parking spaces. 

 
1.2 The boundary of the application site is irregular. Where it abuts 

High Street to the east it is defined by a low-rise red brick wall. 
The remaining boundaries are varied, partially defined by the 
existing building and outbuildings and adjacent buildings and 
outbuildings including timber fencing and brick walling. 

 
1.3 The area is pr
[...]
hours: 0800 
hours to 1800 hours Monday to Friday, 0800 hours to 1300 
hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays, Bank or Public 
Holidays. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13)  
 
4. Except with the prior agreement of the local planning authority 

in writing, there should be no collection or deliveries to the site 
during the demolition and construction stages outside the hours 
of 0700 hrs and 1900 hrs on Monday - Saturday and there 
should be no collections or deliveries on Sundays or Bank and 
public holidays. 

  
 Reason: Due to the proximity of residential properties to this 

premises and that extensive refurbishment will be required, the 
above conditions are recommended to protect the amenity of 
these residential properties throughout the redevelopment in 
accordance with policies 4/13 and 6/10 of the Cambridge Local 
Plan (2006) 

 
5. Prior to occupation full details of both hard and soft landscape 

works to the public realm to be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority and these works shall be 
carried out as approved.  These details shall include proposed 
finished levels or contours; means of enclosure; car parking 
layouts, other vehicle and pedestrian access and circulation 
areas; hard surfacing materials; minor artefacts and structures 
(eg furniture, play equipment, refuse or other storage units, 
signs, lighting); proposed and existing functional services above 
and below ground (eg drainage, power, communications cables, 
pipelines indicating lines, manholes, supports); retained historic 
landscape features and proposals for restoration, where 
relevant. Soft Landscape works shall include planting plans; 
written specifications (including cultivation and other operations 
associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules of 
plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed 
numbers/densities where appropriate and an implementation 

[...]
nsure 
that these residential units are acoustically protected by a 
scheme, to ensure the internal noise level within the habitable 
rooms, and especially bedrooms comply with British Standard 
8233:1999 �Sound Insulation and noise reduction for 
buildings-Code of Practice� derived from the World Health 
Organisation Guidelines for Community Noise: 2000. The code 
recommends that a scheme of sound insulation should provide 
internal design noise levels of 30 LAeq (Good) and 40 LAeq 
(Reasonable) for living rooms and 30 LAeq (Good) and 35 LAeq 
(Reasonable) for bedrooms.  Where sound insulation 
requirements preclude the opening of windows for rapid 
ventilation and summer cooling acoustically treated mechanical 
ventilation may also need to be considered within the context of 
this internal design noise criteria.  Compliance with Building 
Regulation AD F: Ventilation will also need consideration. 

 
 INFORMATIVE:  New development can sometimes cause 

inconvenience, disturbance and disruption to local residents, 
businesses and passers by. As a result the City Council runs a 
Considerate Contractor Scheme aimed at promoting high 
standards of care during construction. The City Council 
encourages the developer of the site, through its building 
contractor, to join the scheme and agree to comply with the 
model Code of Good Practice, in the interests of good 
neighbourliness. Information about the scheme can be obtained 
from The Considerate Contractor project Officer in the Planning 
Department (Tel: 01223 457121). 

 
 Reasons for Approval  
  
 1.This development has been approved subject to conditions 

and the prior completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a 
unilateral undertaking), because subject to those requirements 
it is considered to conform to the Development Plan as a whole, 
particularly the following policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008:  EVN7 

Page 50



  
 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003:  P6/1, 

P9/8 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006):   3/4, 3/6, 3/7, 3/8, 3/10, 3/11, 

3/12, 4/7, 4/13, 5/1, 5/11, 8/2, 8/4, 8/6, 8/10, 10/1 
  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are “background papers” for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application 

as referred to in the report plus any additional comments 
received before the meeting at which the application is 
considered; unless (in each case) the document discloses 
“exempt or confidential information” 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document 
referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected by contacting John Summers 
(Ext.7103) in the Planning Department. 
 
 

Page 51



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

    

11/0264/FUL 
Former Five Bells Public House 143 High Street Cherry Hinton 
Cambridge    

    

Page 52



Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 55



P
age 56

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2011
	6 Community Development Grants 2011-12
	7 Environmental Improvement Programme - Highway Schemes
	8a 11/0264/FUL - Former 5 Bells Public House, High Street, Cherry Hinton
	MAP 11-0264-FUL
	Plan1 11-0264-FUL
	Plan 2 11-0264-FUL




Minutes of the meeting


South Area Committee  Monday, 26 September 2011 
 

 
 
 

1 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 26 September 2011 
 7.00  - 8.50 pm 
 
Present:   
 
City Councillors  
 
Taylor (Chair), Blackhurst (Vice-Chair), Ashton, Dryden, McPherson, Pippas, 
Stuart and Swanson  
 
County Councillor  
 
Carter 
 
Officers Present 
 
Principal Planning Officer - Toby Williams 
Project Delivery and Environment Manager - Andrew Preston 
Committee Manager – Martin Whelan 
 
Also Present  
 
Chief Executive Cambridgeshire Community Foundation – Jane Darlington 

11/42/SAC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Heathcock and 
City Councillor Al Bander. 
 

11/43/SAC Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2011 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2011 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.  
 

11/44/SAC Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes 
 
Cllr Ashton requested an update on the discussions regarding the height of the 
hanging baskets on Cherry Hinton High Street. It was agreed to defer the 
update to item 11/48/SAC. 
 



South Area Committee  Monday, 26 September 2011 
 

 
 
 

2 

11/45/SAC Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

11/46/SAC Open Forum 
 
Mr Limb addressed the committee and highlighted the recent very successful 
Cherry Hinton Festival. Cllr Dryden praised the hard work of the organisers 
and other Councillors highlighted other successful community events.  
 
The following community events were highlighted  
 
• Cherry Hinton Groups Community Forum on 15th October at the village 

centre. 
 
• Health and Well Being Extravaganza on 5th October organised by the 

Queen Edith’s Medical Centre at Queen Edith’s Chapel. 
 
• The Cherry Hinton Christmas Tree Light switch on 10th December. 

 

11/47/SAC Community Development Grants 2011-12 
 
The committee received a report from the Chief Executive of Cambridgeshire 
Community Foundation regarding Community Development Grants. 
 
Ms Darlington reported a late request for funding from the Cherry Hinton 
Residents Association for funding towards a community Christmas event. It 
was noted that the application was requesting a contribution towards the cost 
of a Christmas tree and lights, plus a brass band. Following discussion it was 
agreed to consider the application, but that the organisers should be reminded 
of the need to stick to the published deadlines. Cllr Dryden agreed to feed 
back to the residents association. 
 
With reference to the Princes Court and Hanover Court application, the offer of 
the loan of the marquee from Trumpington Residents Association was 
welcomed however it was noted that it was unlikely to be big enough for the 
size of the proposed event.  
 



South Area Committee  Monday, 26 September 2011 
 

 
 
 

3 

Cllr Stuart highlighted the excellent scrapbook, which had been circulated to 
members of the committee, which chronicled the history of Trumpington 
Elderly Action from its inception.  
 
Resolved (Unanimously) to approve the applications as listed in the 
committee report, and the tabled application (£765 – Cherry Hinton Residents 
Association). 
 

11/48/SAC Environmental Improvement Programme - Highway Schemes 
 
The Environmental Projects Manager explained that the specification for the 
existing hanging basket scheme required a 3-metre clearance from the 
underside of the basket. The committee noted that a request had been made 
to the contractor to assess what (if any) flexibility existed to this arrangement. 
 
The committee received a report from the Environmental Projects Manager 
regarding the Environmental Improvement Programme – Highway Schemes.   
 
The Environmental Projects Manager explained that the County Council had 
requested that the City Council provided matched revenue funding for small 
highways schemes such as traffic regulation orders (TROs). 
 
The following new schemes were suggested  
 
• A possible revision to the residents parking scheme in the New Town 

area. 
  
• Installation of bollards in the immediate vicinity of Cherry Hinton Post 

Office, to stop inappropriate parking in the area. The Environmental 
Projects Manager explained that this scheme if it went forward would 
require permission of the Area Joint Committee.  

 
• Installation of double yellow lines on the junction outside Alliance Court, 

to mirror the arrangements on the junction outside of Lady Jane Court.  
 
• An additional  “no through road” sign on Rathmore Road. 

 
It was noted that the scheme listed for Eland Way was actually in South 
Cambridgeshire, and it was agreed to remove the item from the list.  
 



South Area Committee  Monday, 26 September 2011 
 

 
 
 

4 

Further information was requested from ward councillors on the proposals for 
Alpha Terrace and Hinton Avenue/Hills Avenue. 
 
Clarification was requested on the Elsworth Way scheme. The Environmental 
Projects Manager explained that the proposal had been received from former 
City Councillor Alan Baker and related to “de-cluttering” the signage in the 
area. 
 
Resolved (Unanimously) To allocate £5500 from the 2011/12 programme 
budget to match fund the County Council’s contribution to deliver minor 
highway schemes prioritised from the list in Appendix B of the committee 
report, subject to further consultation and approval of the specific projects at a 
future meeting. 
 
 

11/49/SAC Planning Applications 
8a 11/0264/FUL - Former 5 Bells Public House, High Street, Cherry Hinton 
The committee received an application for full planning permission for the 
development of six terraced dwellings and associated works.  
 
In light of the proximity of the site to Cherry Hinton Infants School, the following 
amendment to the collection and deliveries condition (condition 4) was agreed. 
 
“Except with the prior agreement of the local planning authority in writing, there 
should be no collection or deliveries to the site during the demolition and 
construction stages outside the hours of 0700 hrs and 1900 hrs on Monday - 
Saturday and there should be no collections or deliveries on Sundays or Bank 
and public holidays.  In addition, there shall be no collection or deliveries 
between 0830 and 0930, and 1500 to 1600 Monday to Friday.” 
 
The agent (Mr Proctor) spoke in support of the application.  
 
Resolved (By 6 votes to 1) to approve application subject to the prior 
completion of a section 106 planning obligation (a unilateral undertaking) and 
the amended condition 4, for the following reasons 
 
a) It is considered to conform to the Development Plan as a whole, particularly 
the following policies: East of England plan 2008: EVN7Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: P6/1, P9/8 Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 
3/4, 3/6, 3/7, 3/8, 3/10, 3/11, 3/12, 4/7, 4/13, 5/1, 5/11, 8/2, 8/4, 8/6, 8/10, 10/1 
 



South Area Committee  Monday, 26 September 2011 
 

 
 
 

5 

b) The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit 
our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge, CB2 
1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


